C, as well as additional loans  to finance the development of the ongoing projects of the group.

94% Increase in Contract Liabilities
The increase is due to customers deposits received from buyers of residential units for which the
related revenue has not yet been recognized.

8% Decrease in Advances from Non-Controlling Interests
This pertains to repayment of advances from non-controlling interests.

10% Increase in Retirement Liability
This represents provision of retirement expense for the period of a subsidiary.

Total equity decreased by 11% from P=13.1 billion on December 31, 2023 to P=11.6 billion as at June 30,
2024 due to the following:

50% Increase in Treasury Shares
The increase is due to the redemption of Preferred Shares Series C.

12% Increase in Parent Company’s Shares Held by a Subsidiary
This pertains to the subscription of MPI to ALCO’s Series E Preferred Shares.

8% Decrease in Retained Earnings
The decrease is due to adjustments in the beginning balance of Retained Earnings following the
adoption of new accounting standards and dividend declaration, net of H1 net income.

FINANCIAL RATIOS
JUNE 2024 vs DECEMBER 2023

RATIO FORMULA JUN 2024 DEC 2023

Current Ratio
Current Assets

Current Liabilities 1.63:1  2.32:1

Acid Test Ratio
Quick Assets

Current Liabilities 0.56:1 0.86:1

Solvency Ratios
Net Income before depreciation

Total liabilities 0.02:1 0.06:1

Debt-to-Equity Ratio
Total Liabilities

Total Equity 2.32:1 1.84:1

Debt to Equity Ratio for Loan
covenant

Total Debt [Bonds and loans
payable, amount payable for

purchase of interest in a 1.76:1 1.39:1

RATIO FORMULA JUN 2024 DEC 2023
subsidiary and advances from

non-controlling interest] to Total
Equity)

Asset-to-Equity Ratio
Total Assets
Total Equity 3.32:1 2.84:1

Interest Rate Coverage Ratio
Pretax Income before Interest

Interest expense 1.90:1 2.81:1

Return on Equity
Net Income

Average Equity excluding
Preferred Shares 5.64% 10.59%

Return on Assets
Net Income

Average Total assets 1.22% 4%

Net Profit Margin
Net Income

Revenue 18% 21%

Basic Earnings per Share
Net income less dividends

declared
Outstanding common shares 0.0279

0.1075

Price to Earnings Ratio
Market Price per share

Earnings per share 17.38:1 3.50:1

Dividend Yield
Dividends per share

Market price per share 2.47% 2.61%

FINANCIAL RATIOS
JUNE 2024 vs JUNE 2023

Ratio Formula JUN 2024 JUN 2023

Current Ratio
Current Assets

Current Liabilities 1.63:1 2.22:1

Acid Test Ratio
Quick Assets

Current Liabilities 0.56:1 0.91:1

Solvency Ratios
Net Income before depreciation

Total liabilities 0.02:1 0.04:1

Debt-to-Equity Ratio
Total Liabilities

Total Equity 2.32:1 1.94:1

Debt-to-Equity Ratio for Loan
covenant

Total Debt [Bonds and loans
payable, amount payable for

purchase of interest in a
subsidiary and advances from

non-controlling interest] to Total
Equity) 1.76:1 1.48:1

Asset-to-Equity Ratio
Total Assets
Total Equity 3.32:1 2.94:1

Interest Rate Coverage Ratio
Pretax Income before Interest

Interest expense 1.90:1 3.36:1

Return on Equity
Net Income

Average Equity excluding
Preferred Shares 5.64% 10.63%

Return on Assets
Net Income

Average Total assets 1.22% 2.52%

Net Profit Margin
Net Income

Revenue 18% 27%

Basic Earnings per Share
Net income less dividends

declared
Outstanding common shares 0.0279 0.1078

Price to Earnings Ratio
Market Price per share

Earnings per share 17.38:1 4.64:1

Ratio Formula JUN 2024 JUN 2023

Dividend Yield
Dividends per share

Market price per share 2.47% 2.40%

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
JUNE 2024 vs JUNE 2023

 JUN 30, 2024
% of
Sale

JUN 30, 2023
% of
Sale

%
Change

Revenues ₱ 2,571,111,804  100% 3,371,826,140  100% -24%

Cost and Expenses 1,733,301,400  67% 1,833,108,941  54% -5%

GROSS INCOME 837,810,404  33% 1,538,717,199  46% -46%

Administrative expenses 433,657,429  17% 357,780,801  11% 21%

Selling and marketing expenses 229,298,656  9% 310,579,580  9% -26%

OPERATING EXPENSES 662,956,085  26% 668,360,381  20% -1%

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 174,854,319  7% 870,356,818  26% -80%

OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)

Finance costs (713,128,653) -28% (525,264,276) -16% 36%

Net gain on change in fair value of investment properties 877,798,709  34% 716,216,644  21% 23%

Other income – net 297,759,352  12% 138,788,986  4% 115%

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 637,283,727  25% 1,200,098,172  36% -47%

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 170,419,640  7% 295,710,755  9% -42%

NET INCOME ₱ 466,864,087  18% 904,387,417  27% -48%

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Equity holders of Parent Company 273,046,440  11% 698,172,058  21% -61%

Non-controlling interests 193,817,647  8% 206,215,359  6% -6%

₱ 466,864,087  18% 904,387,417  27% -48%

The Group’s consolidated revenue declined by 24% from P=3,371.8 million in June 2023 to P=2,571.1
million in June 2024 following the change in revenue mix between these periods.

Causes for any material changes (+/- 5% or more) in the financial statements

24% Decrease in Revenues
This is mainly due to higher sales from previous year boosted by sale of Sevina’s commercial lots and
Savya Financial Center’s commercial units.

5% Decrease in Cost and Expenses
In addition to the lower revenues, the decrease is mainly attributed to the effect of PFRS 15 and its
adoption.

21% Increase in Administrative Expenses
This is primarily driven by higher personnel costs and other pre-operating expenses related to